

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

#### CLAIMS AND ROAD.

565 CHAP. 151

#### Chapter 151.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Timothy F. Donovan, of Lewiston.

Timothy F. Donovan, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of eight dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Timothy F. Donovan, of Lewiston, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall commence July first, uineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 11, 1927.

#### Chapter 152.

Resolve, in Favor of the South Kennebec Agricultural Society.

South Kennebec Agricultural Society, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be paid to the South Kennebec Agricultural Society, the sum of one hundred dollars. Said sum being the amount of the state stipend for the year one thousand nine hundred twenty-one, withheld by the department of agriculture.

Approved April 12, 1927.

#### Chapter 153.

Resolve, to Aid in Rebuilding the Road in Township No. 10, Hancock County.

"Black Woods Road," for repairing of. Resolved: That there be appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars to aid in repairing the road in Hancock county, in Township No. 10, known as the "Blacks Woods Road." The money to be expended from the fund for reconstruction and expended under the direction of the state highway commission.

Approved April 12, 1927.

#### Chapter 154.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Castine, for Reimbursement of Money Paid Out for Care of State Paupers.

Castine, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Castine, the sum of five hundred sixty-six dollars and seventy cents to reimburse said town for the care of Mattie Chamberlain and family, state paupers, from the year nineteen hundred ten to the year nineteen hundred and twenty-six inclusive.

Approved April 12, 1927.